
A) List of Financial Creditors as on 15.11.2024. 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars 

Amount 

Claimed in 

INR 

Amount 

Admitted in 

INR* 

1 

Axis Bank Ltd  

Secured Financial Creditor 

Address: Structured Assets Group at 

Corporate Office at 7th Floor, Axis 

House, C-2, Wadia International 

Centre, Pandurang Budhkar Marg, 

Worli, Mumbai – 400025.  

E-mail: 

atul10.mishra@axisbank.com 

nilay.sharan@axisbank.com 

9,28,68,563/- 9,25,63,634/- 

Remarks : 1. Claim Amount of Rs. 1,92,60,301/- i.e. Interest Charged on the 

Delayed Payment is under Verification.  

2. Extent upto which Debts are Secured – Rs. 7,63,25,000/- (Charge Registered 

on MCA) 

2 

The Cosmos Co-operative Bank Ltd  

Secured Financial Creditor 

Address: Cosmos Bhavan, Opp. Sales 

India, Income Tax Cross Road, 

Ashram Road, Navrangpura, 

Ahmedabad – 380009. 

E-mail: 

jitendrabhai.shah@cosmosbank.in 

ashish.petkar@cosmosbank.in 

charmi.mehta@cosmosbank.in 

rohit.parmar@cosmosbank.in 

18,50,000/- 0 

mailto:atul10.mishra@axisbank.com
mailto:nilay.sharan@axisbank.com
mailto:jitendrabhai.shah@cosmosbank.in
mailto:ashish.petkar@cosmosbank.inaxisbank.com
mailto:ashish.petkar@cosmosbank.inaxisbank.com
mailto:charmi.mehta@cosmosbank.in
mailto:rohit.parmar@cosmosbank.in


Remarks : Claim Amount of Rs. 18,50,000/- was rejected, as Bank Guarantee 

was expired before commencement of CIRP. Cosmos Bank has given written 

representation that due to Auto Renewal Clause Bank Guarantee was 

extended. However, the extended time i.e. 01/04/2020 is also out of CIRP 

commencement date i.e. 19/05/2023.  

   Total  9,47,18,563/- 9,25,63,634/- 

 

Notes:  

1. The claims have been admitted on the basis of information and 

documents received, reconciling from the books of accounts of the 

Corporate Debtor, cannot be done as records are not available. 

2. The claim has been accepted on a provisional basis and it is subject to 

the latest accounting records and backup from the suspended 

management. Hence, verification of the claim was made solely on the 

details provided by the RP/IRP Office along with the documents provided 

by the financial creditors. The admitted amount may be subject to 

subsequent revision, based on additional information and clarifications 

sought from your august office. 

3. The Claim amount admitted is subject to securitization based on 

subsequent information/documents sought from Corporate 

Debtor/Creditors, and the Liquidator may modify/correct the list of 

claims, on the directions of the Adjudicating Authority, or otherwise. 

4. As regards claims submitted after the last date of submission i.e., 12th 

October, 2024, the Liquidator will process the claims only on general or 

specific order of the Adjudicating Authority. 

5. The Secured Financial Creditor Axis Bank Limited has conveyed their 

decision not to relinquish their rights over the security interest under 

section 52 as per respective claim Form –D, furnished under liquidation 

process.  



6. Pursuant to Regulation 30 of IBBI (Liquidation Process) Regulations, 

2016, which states that, “The liquidator shall verify the claims submitted 

within thirty days from the last date for receipt of claims and may either 

admit or reject the claim, in whole or in part, as the case may be.  

7. Provided that the liquidator shall also verify the claims collated during 

the corporate insolvency resolution process but not submitted during the 

liquidation process, within thirty days from the last date for receipt of 

claims during liquidation process and may either admit or reject the 

claim, in whole or in part.  


